The Target Group’s principal financial instruments comprise cash and cash equivalents. The main purpose of these financial
instruments is to raise finance for the Target Group’s operations. The Target Group has various other financial assets and liabilities
such as trade receivables and trade payables, which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Target Group’s financial instruments are foreign currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.
The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below.

Foreign currency risk

The Target Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by operating
units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the Relevant Periods to a reasonably possible change
in foreign currency exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Target Group’s profit before tax and equity
(due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/
(Decrease) in

US$/RMB

Increase/
(Decrease) in

profit before tax

(Decrease)/
Increase
in equity

RMB’000 RMB’000

For the year ended December 31, 2017
If RMB weakens against the US$ 5% 168 763
If RMB strengthens against the US$ (5%) (168) (763)

For the year ended December 31, 2018
If RMB weakens against the US$ 5% 459 1,769
If RMB strengthens against the US$ (5%) (459) (1,769)

For the year ended December 31, 2019
If RMB weakens against the US$ 5% 781 2,799
If RMB strengthens against the US$ (5%) (781) (2,799)

For the eight months ended August 31,
2020

If RMB weakens against the US$ 5% 443 3,224
If RMB strengthens against the US$ (5%) (443) (3,224)

Credit risk

Since 1 January 2018, the Target Group has applied the general approach to provide for expected credit losses for
non-trade other receivables under IFRS 9. For the amount due form related parties, the balance will be settled in reduction
of capital subsequently and had no historical default. The Target Group considers the historical loss rate and adjusts for
forward-looking macroeconomic data in calculating the expected credit loss rate. As at the end of the Relevant Periods, the
Target Group estimated that the expected credit loss rate for the amount due from related parties was minimal.

[…]

costs of the Target Group amounted to approximately RMB23 million, RMB30 million, RMB34 million,

and RMB19 million, respectively, which comprised salaries, commissions, bonuses and other allowances.

The Target Group structured this employee remuneration packages with reference to general market

practice, employees’ duties and responsibilities, and the Target Group’s financial performance, providing

salaries, bonuses, social insurance, housing, training courses, etc.

Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies

Foreign currency risk

The Target Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or

purchases by operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the Relevant Periods to a reasonably

possible change in the US dollar exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Target

Group’s profit before tax and equity (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

APPENDIX IV MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS ON THE TARGET GROUP

– IV-7 –

維亞生物科技控股集團

用簡體

李向榮 _榮字

用簡體

Increase/
(decrease) in

US$/RMB

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit before tax

(decrease)/
Increase in

equity
RMB’000 RMB’000

For the year ended December 31, 2017
If RMB weakens against the US$ 5% 168 763

If RMB strengthens against the US$ (5%) (168) (763)

For the year ended December 31, 2018
If RMB weakens against the US$ 5% 459 1,769

If RMB strengthens against the US$ (5%) (459) (1,769)

For the year ended December 31, 2019
If RMB weakens against the US$ 5% 781 2,799

If RMB strengthens against the US$ (5%) (781) (2,799)

For the eight months ended August 31,
2020

If RMB weakens against the US$ 5% 443 3,244

If RMB strengthens against the US$ (5%) (443) (3,244)

Credit risk

The Target Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Target

Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification

procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and the Target Group’s

exposure to bad debts is not significant.

Since the Target Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties, there is no

requirement for collateral. As at December 31, 2017, 2018 and 2019 and August 31, 2020, the Target

Group had certain concentrations of credit risk as 65%, 45%, 36% and 27%, of the Target Group’s total

[…]

true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had Acquisition

been completed on June 30, 2020 or any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the financial

information of the Group as set out in the published circular of the Company regarding the very substantial

acquisition relation to 80% of the equity interest of Langhua Pharmaceutical dated on October 16, 2020,

and that of the Target Company, as set out in Appendix III to this Circular, and other financial information

included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-2 –

維亞生物科技控股集團

用簡體

李向榮 _榮字

用簡體

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of assets
and liabilities
of the Group

as at
June 30,

2020

The Target
Group

as at
August 31,

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of assets
and liabilities

of the
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 3/6 Note 5

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 407,566 14,054 – – – 421,620
Right-of-use assets 192,168 24,411 – – – 216,579
Goodwill 2,222,115 – – 461,301 – 2,683,416
Intangible assets 1,474 – – – – 1,474
Interests in a joint venture 3,907 – – – – 3,907
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 760,123 – – – – 760,123
Contract assets 10,728 – – – – 10,728
Rental deposits and prepaid

non-current assets 11,913 537 – – – 12,450
Deferred tax assets 19,786 1,965 – – – 21,751

3,629,780 40,967 – 461,301 – 4,132,048

Current Assets
Inventories 145,450 – – – – 145,450
Amount due from related parties – 77,993 (77,993) – – –
Derivative financial instruments 1,057 – – – – 1,057
Trade and bills receivables 372,685 8,711 – – – 381,396
Contract costs 6,341 – – – – 6,341
Prepayments, other receivables and

other assets 79,265 356 – – – 79,621
Financial assets at FVTPL 95,652 1,000 – – – 96,652
Pledged deposits 34,156 – – – – 34,156
Restricted bank balances 71,614 – – – – 71,614
Cash and cash equivalents 646,436 26,727 – (247,783) (3,427) 421,953
Time deposits with original maturity of

over three months 355,933 – – – – 355,933

1,808,589 114,787 (77,993) (247,783) (3,427) 1,594,173

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-3 –

維亞生物科技控股集團

用簡體

李向榮 _榮字

用簡體

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of assets
and liabilities
of the Group

as at
June 30,

2020

The Target
Group

as at
August 31,

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of assets
and liabilities

of the
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 3/6 Note 5

Current Liabilities
Trade and bills payables 332,351 792 – – – 333,143
Other payables and accruals 162,108 17,562 – – – 179,670
Derivative Financial instruments 1,744 – – – – 1,744
Contract liabilities 15,494 – – 14,159 – 29,653
Lease liabilities 11,146 1,684 – – – 12,830
Income tax payables 14,549 8,197 – – – 22,746
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 148,555 – – – – 148,555

685,947 28,235 – 14,159 – 728,341

Net Current Assets 1,122,642 86,552 (77,993) (261,942) (3,427) 865,832

Total Assets Less Current Liabilities 4,752,422 127,519 (77,993) 199,359 (3,427) 4,997,880

Non-Current Liabilities
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 1,537,067 – – – – 1,537,067
Convertible bonds – debt component 537,634 – – – – 537,634
Convertible bonds – embedded derivative

instruments 687,043 – – – – 687,043
Other non-current liabilities – 579 – 140,022 – 140,601
Financial liabilities at FVTPL – – – 28,318 – 28,318
Contract liabilities – – – 56,636 – 56,636
Deferred income 29,981 – – – – 29,981
Lease liabilities 9,185 23,330 – – – 32,515
Deferred tax liabilities 11,386 – – – – 11,386

2,812,296 23,909 – 224,976 – 3,061,181

Net Assets 1,940,126 103,610 (77,993) (25,617) (3,427) 1,936,699

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-4 –

維亞生物科技控股集團

用簡體

李向榮 _榮字

用簡體

C. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. The amounts are extracted from the published circular of the Company regarding the very

substantial acquisition relation to 80% of the equity interest of Langhua Pharmaceutical

dated on October 16, 2020.

2. The amounts are extracted from the accountants’ report thereon set out in Appendix III to

this Circular.

3. Pursuant to the Share Transfer Agreement (the “Agreement”) entered into by the Company